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1 2515000835 Japji Soni Ranjit Singh 
Soni

31-01-2001 GEN 84.33 77.80 10 10 2400 0 0 2400 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result

2 2515013781 Japji Soni Ranjit Singh 
Soni

31-01-2001 GEN 84.33 77.80 10 10 2400 0 0 2400 Hold by Dept. Kindly send conversion formula of CGPA/SGPA from your university

3 2515001448 Shreya 
Sharma

Munish 
Sharma

02-09-2003 GEN 92.80 97.60 98 100 2352 0 0 2352 Approved by Dept.

4 2515020328 Sukhmanjot 
Kaur

Jagdeep 
Singh

21-03-2002 GEN 86.40 89.60 3021 3700 1959.568 0 97.978 2057.546 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

5 2515019319 Jashandeep 
Singh

Balihar Singh 05-10-2003 SC 95.00 95.20 852 1000 2044.8 0 0 2044.8 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved, RAS -Rejected: Please submit certificate in desired 
format as available at https://ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/specimen.php and https://
ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/pdf/specimen/ruralarearev.pdf In case, you have completed 
your class10 and 12 from different schools then both school Principals MUST SIGN this 
format with their stamps.

6 2515021105 Surleen Kaur Rashpal Singh 02-09-2002 SC 74.66 79.00 2675 3300 1945.455 0 97.273 2042.728 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved
7 2515000040 Tanisha Bhatti Manbir Singh 

Bhatti
04-07-2003 GEN 93.80 94.80 2695 3350 1930.746 0 96.537 2027.283 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

8 2515019963 Deepti Rani 
Sehrawat

Krishan 
Sehrawat

25-01-2001 GEN 95.00 79.40 82 100 1968 59.04 0 2027.04 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Rejected  NCC-C -Approved,

9 2515003469 Bhanvi 
Tandon

Vijendra 
Narain 
Tandon

07-11-2003 GEN 95.00 93.60 1926 2400 1926 0 96.3 2022.3 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

10 2515002138 Dikshpreet 
Kaur

Najar Singh 15-02-2002 GEN 58.28 86.89 84 100 2016 0 0 2016 Approved by Dept.

11 2515008101 Rashmi 
Ghosh

Jatin Ghosh 13-04-1973 GEN 76.00 65.00 84 100 2016 0 0 2016 Approved by Dept.

12 2515008702 Nikhil 
Chaudhary

Davinder Paul 29-07-2001 GEN 87.00 79.00 1590 2000 1908 0 95.4 2003.4 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

13 2515003117 Gurjot Kaur Ranjit Singh 05-11-2000 GEN 84.00 86.00 3586 4300 2001.488 0 0 2001.488 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your all semester DMCs
14 2515000883 Avijot Singh 

Dhillon
Lakhwinder 
Singh

20-01-2001 GEN 78.00 72.00 2760 3350 1977.313 0 0 1977.313 Approved by Dept.

15 2515008444 Mohammed 
Akbar

Mohammed 
Javed

23-09-1999 GEN 72.00 71.20 1863 2400 1863 18.63 93.15 1974.78 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved  NSS-A (Completed One year(120 hours) and 
participation in Seven days and night camp.(One Camp).) -Approved,

16 2515015269 Anureet Kaur 
Bajwa

Gurbachan 
Singh

12-11-1999 GEN 89.30 93.80 2563 3400 1809.176 54.275 90.459 1953.91 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved  NCC-C -Approved,

17 2515019792 Rincal Basant Lal 04-03-1994 GEN 63.00 73.00 2438 3000 1950.4 0 0 1950.4 Approved by Dept.
18 2515022727 Akshay 

Thakur
Subhash 
Thakur

27-10-1998 GEN 72.00 64.00 81 100 1944 0 0 1944 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your all dmcs of your graduation  DEF -Rejected: Pls submit 
defence category certificate as per PU format given in Part C, Page 110 of Handbook of 
Information 2025. Click on the link https://ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/categoryadmin/
updatecatstatus.php?app_id=2514003601

19 2515003448 Riya Rajesh 08-07-2003 GEN 66.00 84.00 8 10 1920 0 0 1920 Approved by Dept.
20 2515004082 Karman Singh Harpal Singh 11-12-2001 GEN 79.80 84.60 79 100 1896 0 0 1896 Approved by Dept.
21 2515002907 Roopali 

Pathak
Sanjay Pathak 21-08-2004 GEN 70.50 74.00 2714 3700 1760.432 17.604 88.022 1866.058 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved  NSS-A (Completed One year(120 hours) and 

participation in Seven days and night camp.(One Camp).) -Approved,
22 2515020993 Samridhi Rajesh Joshi 17-10-2002 GEN 84.30 84.00 76 100 1824 36.48 0 1860.48 Approved by Dept.  NSS-B (Completed Two years(240 hours) and participation in Seven 
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Joshi days and night camp.(Two Camp).) -Approved,
23 2515010425 Amandeep 

Kaur
Sukhdev 
Singh

02-04-1994 RAS 78.00 68.00 773 1000 1855.2 0 0 1855.2 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result properly   RAS -Approved

24 2515009724 Kapil Yadav Bajrang Yadav 28-11-2002 GEN 56.16 70.60 1766 2400 1766 0 88.3 1854.3 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved
25 2515000759 Manvinder 

Singh
Jagtar Singh 14-11-2002 GEN 56.80 79.40 2390 3100 1850.323 0 0 1850.323 Approved by Dept.

26 2515004648 Sakshi Devi Vinod Kumar 22-06-2003 GEN 94.40 96.40 2299 3000 1839.2 0 0 1839.2 Approved by Dept.
27 2515016232 Salamjot 

Singh
Jaskaran 
Singh

05-02-2003 GEN 87.83 82.40 1751 2400 1751 0 87.55 1838.55 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

28 2515004859 Kuhu 
Srivastava

Veer Kumar 10-10-1996 GEN 93.10 82.20 76 100 1824 0 0 1824 Approved by Dept.

29 2515007025 Harshdeep 
Singh

Avtar Singh 27-08-2001 GEN 73.80 86.00 1735 2400 1735 0 86.75 1821.75 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

30 2515012130 Hanut 
Kathuria

Sunil Kathuria 02-04-2001 GEN 62.70 83.80 2409 3350 1725.851 0 86.293 1812.144 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

31 2515001563 Anuradha Rajinder 
Singh

27-11-2004 DEF 90.20 80.00 725 1000 1740 52.2 0 1792.2 Approved by Dept. DEF -Approved NCC-C -Approved, Participation in Youth Training 
Camp  -Rejected: Not related to YF category ,

32 2515010718 Avneet Kaur Inderjit Singh 30-01-1999 GEN 86.60 74.20 706 1000 1694.4 0 84.72 1779.12 Hold by Dept. Kindly send your CGPA/SGPA conversion formula    PU Wtg: Approved
33 2515019567 Divansh 

Bansal
Pappu Bansal 24-07-2003 GEN 67.60 82.20 74 100 1776 0 0 1776 Approved by Dept.

34 2515003449 Yogeshwari Hari Krishan 
Singh

02-10-2003 GEN 69.00 86.00 1680 2400 1680 0 84 1764 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

35 2515001802 Sonali Sardar Basant Kumar 
Sardar

04-09-2002 SC 64.04 84.05 1675 2400 1675 0 83.75 1758.75 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

36 2515012345 Ramandeep 
Kaur

Bhola Singh 26-08-1999 GEN 58.99 63.77 73 100 1752 0 0 1752 Approved by Dept.

37 2515018104 Navjot Kaur Mangal Singh 10-01-1996 GEN 87.40 85.20 2622 3600 1748 0 0 1748 Approved by Dept. DEF -Rejected: Kindly submit the latest and relevant certificate as per 
the format given in the PU Handbook of Information- Part C Page no. 46 Available at: 
https://admissions.puchd.ac.in/includes/documents/2024/hbi-2024-part-c-final.pdf

38 2515017194 Navjot Kaur Sarwan Singh 10-10-2000 DEF,RAS 91.00 88.00 1527 2100 1745.143 0 0 1745.143 Approved by Dept. DEF -Approved, RAS -Approved
39 2515004212 Sachin Thakur Surender 

Thakur
23-09-2001 GEN 81.00 69.40 726 1000 1742.4 0 0 1742.4 Approved by Dept.

40 2515001079 Vishavdeep 
Singh

Jagnandan 
Singh

23-06-1999 GEN 62.00 77.00 1656 2400 1656 0 82.8 1738.8 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

41 2515018723 Saksham 
Bhateja

Raj Kumar 
Bhateja

13-03-2003 GEN 85.20 92.40 2253 3300 1638.545 0 81.927 1720.472 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result DMCs    PU Wtg: Approved

42 2515004507 Kamaldeep 
Singh

Barjinder 
Singh

10-09-2004 BC 76.92 79.80 2147 3000 1717.6 0 0 1717.6 Approved by Dept. BC -Approved

43 2515006246 Pranjal Thakur Gauri Shankar 15-05-2004 GEN 86.66 82.20 1635 2400 1635 0 81.75 1716.75 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved
44 2515016830 Manreet Mohanjit 

Singh
29-09-2003 GEN 79.80 83.60 1630 2400 1630 0 81.5 1711.5 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

45 2515020684 Rajat Yadav Rajkumar 
Yadav

01-10-1997 GEN 82.00 70.00 71 100 1704 0 0 1704 Approved by Dept.

46 2515008137 Satnam Singh Sukhchain 
Singh

26-03-1993 SC 77.00 62.00 1351 2000 1621.2 0 81.06 1702.26 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

47 2515012545 Deepshikha Sandeep 24-09-2002 GEN 84.00 84.00 6868 10000 1648.32 49.45 0 1697.77 Approved by Dept.  NCC-C -Approved,
48 2515013068 Ankita 

Sharma
Gulshan 
Kumar

16-10-2004 GEN 83.00 95.00 2492 3700 1616.432 0 80.822 1697.254 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

49 2515011995 Jagriti Mukesh 
Kumar

01-08-2004 GEN 68.00 84.00 1616 2400 1616 0 80.8 1696.8 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved



No. Appl. No. Name Father's 
Name

DoB Cat. 10th 12th Qualy. 
Marks 

obt.

Qualy. 
Marks 
Total

Qualy. 
Norm. 
(2400)

NCC/ 
NSS/ 

YW /Skill 
(upto 4%)

P.U. 
Wtg. 
(5%)

Overall 
Marks

Remarks

50 2515022474 Sahil Ramniwas 06-12-2001 SC 79.20 76.20 2213 3150 1686.095 0 0 1686.095 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved
51 2515010523 Anshika Ashok Kumar 

Bansal
27-06-2004 GEN 93.80 66.66 1589 2400 1589 15.89 79.45 1684.34 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved  NCC-A -Approved, Participate in North Zone/

Punjab State/University Inter Zonal Festival  -Rejected: only merit certificate is valid for 
YF category , Participate in North Zone/Punjab State/University Inter Zonal Festival  -
Rejected: only merit certificate is valid for YF category ,

52 2515021076 Sumanpreet 
Kaur

Gurdas Singh 20-12-2003 GEN 66.00 79.80 701 1000 1682.4 0 0 1682.4 Approved by Dept.

53 2515001135 Sahajveer 
Singh 
Dhaliwal

Sukhchain 
Singh

15-12-2000 GEN 76.00 83.00 7 10 1680 0 0 1680 Approved by Dept.

54 2515021889 Richi Dobhal Sudhir Dobhal 14-01-2001 GEN 68.00 78.00 70 100 1680 0 0 1680 Approved by Dept.
55 2515003591 Prabhjot Kaur Kawal Singh 25-07-2001 GEN 73.86 64.00 7 10 1680 0 0 1680 Approved by Dept. BC -Rejected: The certificate uploaded is of OBC and not BC
56 2515019458 Monika Singla Ashwani 

Kumar
28-11-2002 RAS 93.00 77.60 1377 2000 1652.4 16.524 0 1668.924 Approved by Dept. RAS -Approved NSS-A (Completed One year(120 hours) and 

participation in Seven days and night camp.(One Camp).) -Approved,
57 2515003676 Yadwinder 

Singh
Harpreet 
Mohinder 
Singh

25-07-2001 GEN 81.70 64.00 1589 2400 1589 0 79.45 1668.45 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

58 2515003682 Lovepreet 
Singh

Parmjeet 
Singh

10-02-2000 BAS 83.60 63.83 1583 2400 1583 0 79.15 1662.15 Approved by Dept. BAS -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

59 2515020802 Shaleen Thind Arvind Thind 15-03-2003 GEN 90.00 87.00 2440 3700 1582.703 0 79.135 1661.838 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved
60 2515008170 Kiranjot Kaur Hardeep 

Singh
10-09-2004 GEN 83.40 67.50 2428 3700 1574.919 0 78.746 1653.665 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

61 2515016567 Harman 
Yuvraj Singh 
Rai

Jagwant 
Singh

08-07-1998 GEN 67.33 63.00 2065 3000 1652 0 0 1652 Approved by Dept.

62 2515010652 Harkirat Singh Gursewak 
Singh

22-02-2002 GEN 53.00 67.00 2063 3000 1650.4 0 0 1650.4 Approved by Dept.

63 2515021410 Sneha Joshi Naveen 
Kumar

05-02-2004 GEN 76.00 83.00 2114 3100 1636.645 0 0 1636.645 Approved by Dept.

64 2515006266 Bipanpal 
Singh

Ajmer Singh 12-12-2000 GEN 80.00 64.60 1556 2400 1556 0 77.8 1633.8 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

65 2515012669 Sahil Kumar Sunil Kumar 23-08-2002 SC 55.80 64.40 1544 2400 1544 0 77.2 1621.2 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved
66 2515016401 Mehak Verma Ram Avtar 

Verma
27-11-2004 GEN 90.00 88.80 2380 3700 1543.784 0 77.189 1620.973 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

67 2515017947 Sneha Dinesh Yadav 07-10-2003 OGC 87.20 82.40 1541 2400 1541 0 77.05 1618.05 Approved by Dept. OGC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved
68 2515018920 Garima 

Gahlawat
Yogesh 
Kumar

15-09-1997 GEN 68.40 75.00 1536 2400 1536 0 76.8 1612.8 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

69 2515012460 Manpreet 
Singh

Jasbir Singh 03-05-1992 GEN 66.35 54.00 4338 6500 1601.723 0 0 1601.723 Approved by Dept.

70 2515008845 Gurleen Kaur Charanpal 
Singh

04-07-2001 YF 76.00 81.70 1525 2400 1525 0 76.25 1601.25 Approved by Dept. YF -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

71 2515015277 Jiwanjot Kaur 
Sidhu

Gurcharan 
Singh

18-09-2002 NRI 47.00 62.00 1200 1800 1600 0 0 1600 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result properly   NRI -Approved

72 2515010213 Ishwar Singh Sushil Kumar 27-09-2002 GEN 45.00 65.00 1596 2400 1596 0 0 1596 Approved by Dept.
73 2515013675 Gomeda 

Bansal
Navneet 
Bansal

16-07-2003 GEN 90.60 84.00 1509 2400 1509 0 75.45 1584.45 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

74 2515014642 Radhika Biker Singh 01-07-2001 BC 68.40 68.40 66 100 1584 0 0 1584 Approved by Dept. BC -Approved, RAS -Rejected: Please submit certificate in desired 
format as available at https://ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/specimen.php and https://
ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/pdf/specimen/ruralarearev.pdf In case, you have completed 
your class10 and 12 from different schools then both school Principals MUST SIGN this 
format with their stamps.
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75 2515014517 Deepak Ramesh 
Kumar

03-11-1995 GEN 79.20 65.40 1581 2400 1581 0 0 1581 Approved by Dept.

76 2515002194 Suminder 
Kaur

Darshan 
Singh

01-01-2000 SC 80.00 80.00 2366 3600 1577.333 0 0 1577.333 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved

77 2515016086 Aditi Dogra Vijay Kumar 02-12-1991 OGC 70.47 59.32 1249 2000 1498.8 0 74.94 1573.74 Approved by Dept. OGC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved
78 2515018818 Sanchit Pawan Kumar 22-02-1996 BC 72.42 70.60 1485 2400 1485 0 74.25 1559.25 Approved by Dept. BC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved
79 2515016365 Vanshika 

Chadha
Sudhir 
Chadha

12-10-1947 GEN 88.20 85.20 2064 3350 1478.687 0 73.934 1552.621 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

80 2515003039 Udey Pal 
Singh

Major Singh 
Kalsi

28-06-2004 BC 67.80 82.00 1440 2400 1440 0 72 1512 Approved by Dept. BC -Approved, BAS -Rejected: Kindly make the certificate as per 
format by Panjab University, Chandigarh. Kindly visit this link https://
onlineadmissions.puchd.ac.in/pdf/specimen/borderarearev.pdf PU Wtg: Approved

81 2515013540 Pardeep 
Kumar

Prem Kumar 12-06-1995 SC 68.00 69.00 1440 2400 1440 0 72 1512 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

82 2515020299 Gurpuran 
Singh

Parminder 
Singh

11-05-1999 GEN 62.70 60.40 1440 2400 1440 0 72 1512 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

83 2515016741 Yadwinder 
Singh Aulakh

Prithvi Singh 
Aulakh

05-09-2000 GEN 68.00 56.44 1881 3000 1504.8 0 0 1504.8 Approved by Dept. RAS -Rejected: Please submit certificate in desired format as 
available at https://ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/specimen.php and https://
ugadmissions.puchd.ac.in/pdf/specimen/ruralarearev.pdf   In case, you have completed 
your class10 and 12 from different schools then both school Principals MUST SIGN this 
format with their stamps.

84 2515012812 Mahima 
Sethia

Jagdish 
Sethia

05-11-1996 GEN 83.60 82.40 1703 2750 1486.255 0 0 1486.255 Approved by Dept.

85 2515016993 Gunpreet Kaur Sukhnain 
Singh

06-07-2004 GEN 68.00 81.60 1381 2350 1410.383 0 70.519 1480.902 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

86 2515019275 Ritul Charak Ravinder 
Singh

13-06-2000 GEN 74.00 80.00 1409 2400 1409 0 70.45 1479.45 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

87 2515002980 Utkarsh Kaur 
Bedi

Manjinder 
Kaur

09-10-2003 BAS 93.20 84.80 1169 2000 1402.8 0 70.14 1472.94 Approved by Dept. BAS -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

88 2515022143 Harmanjot 
Singh

Hardeep 
Singh

24-08-2000 GEN 83.60 74.33 1376 2400 1376 0 68.8 1444.8 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

89 2515022034 Baman Preet 
Kaur

Gurinder 
Singh

10-08-1996 GEN 78.00 65.00 1415 2400 1415 28.3 0 1443.3 Approved by Dept.  NCC-B -Approved,

90 2515020479 Rigzin Palzor 
Bodh

Ramesh Lal 14-11-2000 ST 70.00 64.00 60 100 1440 0 0 1440 Approved by Dept. ST -Approved

91 2515019570 Yogdeep 
Gahlawat

Yogesh 
Kumar

28-05-2002 GEN 45.20 76.00 1359 2400 1359 0 67.95 1426.95 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

92 2515012287 Molik Jhinjha Kuldeep Singh 09-02-2004 GEN 69.33 80.40 1344 2400 1344 0 67.2 1411.2 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved
93 2515009052 Novya Jyoti Pardeep 

Singh
20-02-2004 SC 67.00 86.00 1322 2400 1322 0 66.1 1388.1 Approved by Dept. SC -Approved PU Wtg: Approved

94 2515010816 Parminder 
Singh

Sawinder 
Kumar

15-09-2004 GEN 55.40 73.60 1284 2400 1284 0 64.2 1348.2 Approved by Dept.  PU Wtg: Approved

95 2515018120 Jaspreet 
Singh Sandha

Jasbir Singh 22-02-1999 BC,BAS 80.77 76.20 1257 2400 1257 0 62.85 1319.85 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result with all dmcs  BC -Approved, BAS -
Approved PU Wtg: Approved

96 2515013645 Rohit Kumar Sunil Kumar 09-11-1995 GEN 60.00 63.00 61 1000 146.4 0 0 146.4 Approved by Dept.
97 2515008871 Metri Nola Ravi Kumar 15-03-2004 GEN 73.33 86.60 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited
98 2515022326 Bhakti Verma Sanjay Verma 09-08-2004 GEN 71.00 83.60 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited PU Wtg: 

Approved
99 2515010764 Jasanpreet 

Kaur Bachhal
Navjot Singh 
Bachhal

07-12-2002 GEN 64.60 69.60 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited NCC-C -
Approved,

100 2515022521 Arshdeep 
Singh

Manvinder 
Singh

13-03-2003 GEN 72.00 69.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited PU Wtg: 
Approved
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101 2515018618 Harpreet 
Singh

Harjeet Singh 15-06-2000 GEN 58.90 58.40 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited PU Wtg: 
Approved

102 2515022067 Gurwinder 
Singh

Sukhdev 
Singh

22-02-2002 SC 47.00 56.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result   SC -Approved Grad-Result Awaited

103 2515021874 Aryan 
Ahlawat

Anoop Singh 25-11-2002 GEN 79.60 55.80 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hold by Dept. Kindly upload your graduation result    Grad-Result Awaited

104 2515017434 Gurinder 
Singh

Harbhajan 
Singh

25-12-1991 GEN 55.11 57.71 1149 2400 1149 0 0 1149 Rejected by Dept. (Bachelor’s degree in any discipline with 50% marks in the aggregate) 
(Bachelor’s degree with at least 45% marks in the subject of Journalism & Mass 
Communication)


